AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
MEETING OF THE STANDING FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA

I WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 17, 2025, 12:30 AM ]

CANYON VIEW COMMUNITY CENTER, BOARD ROOM
471 MAIDU DRIVE
AUBURN, CA

Materials related to an item on this Agenda submitted to the District after distribution of the
agenda packet are available for public inspection by contacting the District Administrator at
muscoti@auburnrec.com or by calling (530) 537-2186 (M-F).

The public may participate in the meeting in-person or through Zoom. The link for this
meeting is htips://us0éweb.zoom.us/i/82969628258. The public can use this link and/or call 1
669 900 6833 Webinar ID: 829 6962 8258 to participate.

People using the Zoom website will be able to see and hear the Committee, and the Committee
will be able to hear the public. The Committee will not receive any visual/video from the
public. This is done to avoid inappropriate visual content at the meeting.

Questions and comments can be sent via email to the District Administrator no later than one
hour before the meeting. These emails will be read aloud at the meeting and responded to
accordingly. Emails can be sent during the meeting, and staff will work to ensure that all are
read, however the best way to have your comment heard is through the Zoom meeting or the
associated phone number.

If you are a person with a disability and need an accommodation to participate in the
District’s programs, services, activities and meetings, contact Kahl Muscott at (530) 537-2186
or kmuscott@auburprec.com at least 48 hours in advance to request an auxiliary aid or
accommodation.

1.0 CALL TO ORDER

Lynch Ingle

2.0 AGENDA REVIEW, CHANGES, AND APPROVAL

3.0 PUBLIC COMMENT - This is the time wherein any person may comment on any
item not on the agenda within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Committee
Chairperson, please state your name and address for the record (optional). There is
a time limitation of three minutes.

4.0 BUSINESS

4.1 Approval of Minutes from August 18, 2025 Standing Finance Meeting
(Pages 3-6)

Recommendation: Review and approve minutes.

4.2 Review of Cash Requirements for August, 2025 (Pages 7-11)



4.3

4.4

4.5

Recommendation: Review and approve cash requirements for August, 2025,
forward to the consent calendar for review and approval.

Review of Financials — August (Pages 12-39)

Recommendation: Review and approve Financials for August, 2025, forward to
the consent calendar for review and approval.

Request for Authorization to Contract for Accounting Software
Implementation (Pages 40-41)

Shall the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District approve the Administrative
Services Manager authorization to contract with one of the three agencies below
for our future Accounting Program?

Amendment of the Obsolescence List (Pages 42-48)

Should the Auburn Recreation District (District) approve the 2025-2026 Updated
Obsolescence List (Equipment Reserves)?

Discussion Items:

1. County Mitigation Fund, $518,320
2. City Mitigation Fund, current balance $199,105, all funds allocated
3. California CLASS (Pages 50-53)
4. Placer County Investment Report as of June 30, 2025 (Pages 55-66)
5. CEPPT Account Update Summary as of June 30, 2025 (Pages 67-70)
5.0 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT FUTURE STANDING FINANCE
MEETINGS
None.
6.0 PENDING ITEMS REQUIRING MORE DETAILED RESEARCH
None.
ADJOURNMENT
AUBURN AREA RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT
This agenda is hereby certified to have been posted as follows:
Date’ Time ' Secretary to'the Board



SECTION: 4.0

ITEM: 4.1

DESCRIPTION:

INFORMATION:

STAFF

RECOMMENDATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM AUGUST,
2025 STANDING FINANCE MEETING

SEE ATTACHED MINUTES

REVIEW AND APPROVE



1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District
Meeting Minutes
of the Standing Finance Committee
Monday, August 18,2025 at 11:00 AM
Canyon View Community Center, Board Room
471 Maidu Drive
Auburn, California 95603

CALL TO ORDER

The meeting of the Standing Finance Committee was called to order at 11:00 AM.

ROLL CALL

Chairperson Ingle and Vice-Chairperson Lynch were present.

AGENDA REVIEW, CHANGES AND APPROVAL

The agenda was approved by Chairperson Ingle and Vice-Chairperson Lynch as written.
PUBLIC COMMENT- This is the time wherein any person may comment on an item not on
the agenda within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Committee. After you are

recognized by the Committee Chairperson, please state your name and address for the
record (optional). There is a time limitation of three minutes.

None.

BUSINESS

4.1 Approval of Minutes from July, 2025 Standing Finance Meeting

Vice-Chairperson Lynch and Chairperson Ingle approved the minutes from the July 21,
2025 Standing Finance Meeting.

4.2 Review of Cash Requirements for July, 2025

Vice-Chairperson Lynch and Chairperson Ingle approved the Cash Requirements for July
and forwarded this item to the consent calendar for review and approval.

4.3 Review of Financials - July

Chairperson Ingle and Vice-Chairperson Lynch approved the Review of Financials — July
and forwarded this item to the consent calendar for review and approval.

4.4 Appointment for New Auditor

The Committee accepted Nigro and Nigro’s proposal and forwarded this item to the
Board of Directors for review.

Vice-Chairperson Lynch ask that these reasons for keeping the current auditor another 3
years be a part of the meeting minutes.



4.5

4.6

4.7

5.0

6.0

Least expensive

Good for staff to know expectations while transferring to new Admin Service
Manager in next 2-3 years

3. Low risk for current accounting staff w/excellent record

4. Opportunity to audit more in depth

5. Aligns with law: must change after 6 years. We have had them 3 years

[ I

Resolution #2025-23: Moving Residual Funds to the Placer CO. Future Capital
Construction Fund and the Placer Co. Equipment Reserve Fund

Chairperson Ingle and Vice-Chairperson Lynch approved the Resolution #2025-23:
Moving Residual Funds to the Placer CO. Future Capital Construction Fund and the
Placer Co. Equipment Reserve Fund and forwarded this item to the consent calendar for
review and approval.

Placer County Auditor-Controller MOU

Chairperson Ingle and Vice-Chairperson Lynch approved the Placer County Auditor-
Controller MOU and forwarded this item to the consent calendar for review and approval.

Contract Approval for Sierra Pool Chlorine Generator Electrode Stack
Replacement

Vice-Chairperson Lynch and Chairperson Ingle approved Contract Approval for Sierra
Pool Chlorine Generator Electrode Stack Replacement and forwarded this item to the
consent calendar for review and approval.

Discussion Items:

1. California CLASS - This item was discussed.

2. County Mitigation Fund, $518,320. This item was not discussed.

3. City Mitigation Fund, current balance $199,105, all funds allocated. This item was
not discussed.

4. Placer County Investment Report as of June 30, 2025. This item was not discussed.

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT FUTURE STANDING FINANCE
MEETINGS

None.

PENDING ITEMS REQURING MORE DETAILED RESEARCH

None.

ADJOURNED

As there was no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:37 PM.






SECTION: 4.0

ITEM: 4.2 REVIEW OF CASH REQUIREMENTS FOR
AUGUST, 2025

DESCRIPTION: SEE ATTACHMENT

INFORMATION:

STAFF
RECOMMENDATION: REVIEW AND APPROVE, FORWARD TO THE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL

SEE ATTACHED LISTING
OF EXPENSES: $233,241.56



System: 8/28/2025 10:14:33 AM BAuburn Rec & Park Page: 1
User Date: 8/28/2025 VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT User ID: D Shaw
Payables Management

Ranges: From: To: From: To:
Check Number First Last Check Date 8/1/2025 8/31/2025
Vendor ID First Last Checkbook ID COMM 18T CoMM 18T
Vendor Name First Last

Sorted By: Check Number

* Voided Checks

Check Number Vendor 1D Vendor Check Name Check Date Checkbook ID Audit Trail Code Amount
27934 1099-271 Koelsch, Anthony dba Kelpro Se 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003205 $1,943.00
27935 1099-328 Douglas Christensen 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003205 $3,159.00
27936 A0014 AT&T 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003205 §91.72
27937 A0115 Auburn Hardware & Rental LIC 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003205 §158.83
27938 D0010 Diamond Pacific 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003205 $471.37
27939 D0077 Dudek 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003205 $10,000.00
27940 £0008 Ewing Irrigation Products, Inc 8/1/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003205 $833.58
27941 F0015, Folsom Lock & Key 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003205 $4,874.61
217942 G0073 General Plumbing Supply, Inc. 8/1/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003205 $350.75
27943 G0078 GaneTime 8/1/2025 COMM 18T PMCHKO00003205 $697.85
27944 K0029 Alina Kuchina 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003205 $40.00
27945 K0031 Keller Supply Company 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003205 §3,516.58
27946 L0100 Lifequard First Aid & Safety, 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003205 §342.98
27947 N0ODO3 Norris Electric, Inc. 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003205 §285.75
27948 N0045 Near U C02 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003205 $602.70
27949 P0005 Placer County Water Agency 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003205 §1,433.04
27950 P0023 PG&E 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003205 $110.62
27951 P0043 Placer County Sheriff's Office 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003205 §1,403.38
27952 R0O025 Rotary Club of Auburn 8/1/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003205 $22.00
27953 RO072 Robinson Sand & Gravel 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003205 $132.05
27954 50163 Steffen's HVAC Services 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003205 $2,001.00
27955 $1007 Stationary Engineers, Local 39 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHR00003205 $415.76
27956 W0001 Walker's Office Supplies, Inc. 8/1/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003205 $35.71
27957 R0025 Rotary Club of Auburn 8/1/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003206 $320.00
27958 1099-149 Katherine Doak 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 $1,521.00
27959 1099-256 Healing Pastures, Inc. 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 $1,350.00
27960 1099-295 Juli Land-Marx 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 $1,327.20
27961 1099-375 Jennifer Rogers 8/8/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003207 $9.75
27962 A0027 Recology Auburn Placer 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 $1,602.64
27963 D0025 Dawson 0il Company 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 $4,570.93
27964 F0038 Fastenal Company 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 §7,214.09
27965 H0007 Hall's Towing, Inc. 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 §130.00
27966 10043 L Ph Bolander 8/8/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003207 §7,028.00
27967 M0013 Meadow Vista Hardware 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 §12.86
27968 M0065 Wendy Murdoch 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 $106.08
27969 M0098 Meadow Vista County Water Dist 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 $3,149.08
27970 NOO55 Nigro & Nigro PC 8/8/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003207 $8,500.00
27971 P0007 Pacific Gas & Electric Company 8/8/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003207 $1,247.03
27973 50009 Sierra Saw Sales And Service 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 $555.82
27974 80025 Sierra Pacific Turf Supply, In 8/8/2025 COMM 18T BMCHK00003207 $9,804.24
21975 50067 Superfast Copy 8/8/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003207 $181.31
27976 50094 Manouch Shirvanioun 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 §70.00
27917 T0031 Turf Star, Inc. 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 $2,519.06
27978 TEMPG Jill Greer 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 $43.80
27979 00016 Uptown Signs & Graphics, Inc.  8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 $90.09
27980 00035 U.8.Bank Equipment Finance 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 $171.41
27981 W0001 Walker's Office Supplies, Inc. 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 $951.66
273982 w0003 Warehouse Paint Incorporated — 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 $102.03
27983 w0042 Live Oak Waldorf School 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 $12,442.50
27984 w0044 Wave 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003207 $1,273.34
27985 R0025 Rotary Club of Auburn 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003209 $255.00
27986 U0019 US Bank 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003210 ﬁ; $10,401.92
27987 1099-271 Koelsch, Anthony dba Kelpro Se 8/15/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003211 $2,111.00
27988 A0001 Recology Auburn Placer 8/15/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003211 $2,005.36
27989 AQ051 Anderson's Sierra Pipe Co. 8/15/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003211 $217.40

27990 AQ115 Auburn Hardware & Rental LLC  8/15/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003211 $101.21



System: 8/28/2025 10:14:33 aM Auburn Rec & Park Page: 2
User Date: 8/28/2025 VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT User ID: D Shaw
Payables Management

* Voided Checks

Check Number Vendor ID Vendor Check Name Check Date Checkbook ID Audit Trail Code Amount
27991 A1010 Advantage Martketing and Print 8/15/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003211 $244.53
27992 A1056 Enchih Lin dba Access Merchan 8/15/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003211 $1,796.07
27993 B0O78 Buckmaster Office Solutions 8/15/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003211 $115.85
27994 F0015, Folsom Lock & Key 8/15/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003211 - §351.65
27995 G0O78 GameTime 8/15/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003211 $80.62
27996 K0010 Knorr Systems, Inc. 8/15/2025 COMM 15T PMCHK00003211 $378.00
27997 K0031 Keller Supply Company 8/15/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003211 $5,069.38
27998 NO0O3 Norris Electric, Inc. 8/15/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003211 $450.34
27999 NOO48 Normac, Inc. 8/15/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003211 §181.64
28000 P0056 Placer Union High School Distr 8/15/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003211 $5,453.59
28001 Q0003 Quality Automotive 8/15/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003211 $72.79
28002 RO025 Rotary Club of Auburn 8/15/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003211 §22.00
28003 50009 Sierra Saw Sales And Service 8/15/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003211 $1,695.56
28004 S0050 Sierra Safety 8/15/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003211 §178.45
28005 50143 SMOA 8/15/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003211 $842.00
28006 §0152 SiteOne Landscape Supply, LLC 8/15/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003211 $2,207.62
28007 51007 Stationary Engineers, Local 39 8/15/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003211 $389.68
28008 TEMPM Jennifer Mitchell 8/15/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003211 $320.00
28009 00034 Greater Sacramento Softball As 8/15/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003211 $2,150.20
28010 V0004 Pape Machinery 8/15/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003211 $3,062.40
28011 V0014 VECAL 8/15/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003211 $4356.00
28012 w0001 Walker's Office Supplies, Inc. 8/15/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003211 $235.89
28013 w0054 Wizix Technology Group 8/15/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003211 $97.65
28014 1099-269 Deborah Lynn 8/22/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003213 $195.00
28015 1099-375 Jennifer Rogers 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003213 $58.50
28016 1099-376 Joanna Britt 8/22/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003213 $233.10
28017 A0115 Auburn Hardware & Rental LLC  8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003213 §32.14
28018 B00O69 Bidwell Water 8/22/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003213 $188.65
28019 C0113 Cooks Portable Toilets & Septi 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003213 - §765.00
28020 C0129 Cornerstone Environmental Cont 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003213 $3,816.48
28021 €0133 California Smog 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003213 $40.00
28022 F0063 Evan Foss Enterprises 8/22/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003213 $2,950.00
28023 HO056 Humana Dental Ins. Co 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003213 $2,628.15
28024 HO060 HercRentals Inc. 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003213 §900.00
28025 K0090 Kavanagh, James dba Vision Soc 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003213 $2,145.00
28026 N0045 Near U CO2 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK(00003213 $936.41
28027 P0005 Placer County Water Agency 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003213 $6,316.79
28028 P0007 Pacific Gas & Electric Company 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003213 §10,593.46
28029 P0029 Placer County Environmental He 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003213 $630.00
28030 00003 Quality Automotive 8/22/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003213 $2,884.39
. 28031 R0025 Rotary Club of Auburn 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003213 §22.00
28032 RO065 River City Rentals 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003213 $175.00
28033 50009 Sierra Saw Sales And Service 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003213 $407.93
28034 T0031 Turf Star, Inc. 8/22/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003213 $5,054.06
28035 T1000 Transamerica Life Insurance 8/22/2025 COMM 187 PMCHK00003213 $520.00
28036 TEMPD Susy Della Casa Mills 8/22/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK(00003213 $230.00
28037 TEMPJ Brandon Jones 8/22/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003213 $35.00
28038 TEMPM Miranda Mraz 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003213 $80.00
28039 TEMPR Rebecca Roberts 8/22/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003213 $45.00
28040 w0001 Walker's Office Supplies, Inc. 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003213 $1,485.36
28041 w0042 Live Oak Waldorf School 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003213 §5,355.00
28042 w0043 West Coast Fire Protection Sys 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003213 $200.00
28043 1099-271 Koelsch, Anthony dba Kelpro Se 8/29/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003214 §1,951.00
28044 A0013 AT&T 8/29/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003214 $74.90
28045 B0020 BSN Sports, Inc. 8/29/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003214 -$3,721.54
28046 B0054 BCI Burke Company LLC 8/29/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003214 $1,241.74
28047 B006S Bidwell Water 8/29/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003214 Ie $156.80
28048 0058 City Of Auburn 8/29/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK(00003214 7 $9,601.56
28049 C0111 Cal.net 8/29/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003214 $66.94
28050 D0010 Diamond Pacific 8/29/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003214 $280.39
28051 L0039 Leaf 8/29/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003214 $159.80
28052 N00O3 Norris Electric, Inc. 8/29/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003214 $598.67

28053 N0O12 Nevada Irrigation District 8/29/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003214 $906.98



System: 8/28/2025 10:14:33 aM Auburn Rec & Park Page: 3
User Date: 8/28/2025 VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT User ID: D Shaw
Payables Management

* Voided Checks

Check Number Vendor ID Vendor Check Name Check Date Checkbook ID Rudit Trail Code Amount
28054 P0023 PG&E 8/29/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003214 $110.71
28055 P0083 Placer Resource Conservation D 8/29/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003214 $1,697.50
28056 RO025 Rotary Club of Auburn 8/29/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003214 $22.00
28057 50067 Superfast Copy 8/29/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003214 $65,72
28058 T0031 Turf Star, Inc. 8/29/2025 COMM 1ST EMCHK00003214 $1,254.26
28059 TEMPC Christina Cooney 8/29/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003214 §288.00
© 28060 TEMPL Samantha Lopez 8/29/2025 cCoMM 1ST PMCHK00003214 $144.00
28061 V0004 Pape Machinery 8/29/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003214 $6,425.25
28062 V0007 Verizon Wireless 8/29/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003214 $783.98
ACH330 1099-103 Terry Masten ' 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003208 $136.50
ACH331 1099-218 Auburn Gymnastics Center 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003208 $1,231.75
ACH332 1099-221 Timothy Bowen 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003208 $2,047.50
ACH333 1099-342 Susie Bell 8/8/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003208 $455.00
ACH334 1099-374 Sarah Violett 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003208 $45.00
ACH335 AQ175 Arcstrem dba Intellibricks 8/8/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003208 $1,053.00
ACH336 F0023 Jerry Fisher 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST EMCHK00003208 $41.30
ACH337 80154 Mike Scheele 8/8/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003208 $116.90
ACH338 w0045 Williams, Jesse 8/8/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003208 $74.20
ACH340 1099-218 Auburn Gymnastics Center 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003212 $1,433.25
ACH341 1099-313 Alison Lloyd 8/22/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003212 §1,185.60
ACH342 1099-343 Faith Petersen 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003212 $84.50
ACH343 1099-363 Cheyenne Little 8/22/2025 COMM 18T PMCHK00003212 $6,580.00
ACH344 C1011 Kasey Casl 8/22/2025 COMM 1ST PMCHK00003212 §22.40
REMIT000000000000029 50145 SCP Distributors 8/1/2025 PMCHK00003205 $0.00
Total Checks: 143 Total Amount of Checks: §233,241.56

~10--



Cash requirements: Bank account transfers to 501¢3

Date

Reason

Amount

8/29/2025

Move Food Truck Fiesta revenue from ARD to the 501c3

$6,320.00

-11-



SECTION: 4.0

ITEM: 4.3

DESCRIPTION:

INFORMATION:

FISCAL IMPACT:

REVIEW OF FINANCIALS FOR AUGUST, 2025
SEE ATTACHED
REVIEW AND APPROVE, FORWARD TO THE

CONSENT CALENDAR FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL

NONE

-192--



Prepared By: Veona Galbraith
Title: Administrative Services Manager

Date: 9.8.25

September Financials Summary Report

Period Covered: August 2025

Executive Summary

For the year 2025-2026, the Financials reflect the Final budget for 2025-2026. This report

outlines key areas where actual financials deviated by $10,000 or more from the budget, both
over and under budget.

Revenue Overview

+ Total Revenue: $3,173,190 YTD
+ Budgeted Revenue: $3,094,633 YTD
» Variance: +$96,532

Significant Variances:

1. Park & Recreation Program Revenue

Actual: $910,535

Budgeted: $865,997

Variance: +$44,538

Explanation: Youth Services’ Programs came in $16,408 over the estimated
budget. Recreations Services’ Adult Softball program took in $14,805 that was
not budgeted for, and Youth Camps came in $17,713 above budget.

2. Grants and Donations Revenue

Actual: $26,833

Budgeted: $9,152

Variance: +$17,682

Explanation: Youth Services had unexpected grant funds of $6,432, and
Facilities and Grounds had In-kind donations from Sierra Little League for the

ball field in Meadow Vista and Leadership Auburn for a combined total of $9,579
for this year.

-13--



3. Interest/Investment Income

@

=]

2]

Actual: $83,219
Budgeted: $48215
Variance: +335,064

4. Tax Revenue

&

@

2]

=]

Actual: §3,173,190
Budgeted: $3 09li 633
Variance: .

uJ«‘i

Explanation: Current Supplemental Property Taxes are coming in lower than expected
by $10,446.

Fxpense Qverview

o Total Expenses: $3,032,017 YTD
o Budgeted Expenses: $3,093,519 YTD
o Variance: -61,502

Significant Variances:

1. Operations & Supplies Expenses

1]

@

@

-]

Actual: $247,656

Budgeted: $265,683

Variance: -§18,327

Explanation: Liability Expense is lower than anticipated, which is saving the
District $9,735 at this point. Gas expenses are currently below budget by $4,453.

2. Utilities

@

@

Actual: $93,832

Budgeted: $105,604

Variance: 511,772

Explanation: PGE is in the process of invoicing differently, and consequently,
they have not billed for 3 of our accounts. So, these savings are not accurate.

ig. and Grounds Mainienance Expenses

Actual: $253,008
Budgeted: $266 095
Variance: - 3
Expgaaaﬂen \/Ialmename on Equipment is over by $25,917, and the added
maintenance at Meadow Vista Park has put us over by $13,327. Other line items
are under budget, bringing the total bottom line to $26,113 over budget.

-14--



4. Salaries Expense

o Actual: $1,217,720

¢ Budgeted: $1,258,368

¢ Variance: -§40,648

o FExplanation: Facilities & Grounds are down 1 staff member and 2 other staff
members are on unpaid leave, saving the program $14,203 in wages. Youth
Services tightened up their Day Camp staffing schedule and the financials show a
savings of $36,679 in salaries. Some of this may be a timing issue as some of
Day Camp Wages will be paid out in September.

S. Benefits & Payroll Costs

o Actual: $592,105

o Budgeted: $625,347

o Variance: -$33,242

o KExplanation: When wages are down, it has a direct impact on roll-ups. The
District’s CalPERS Prefunding came in $8,010 under CalPERS’ estimate as a
result of our contribution to the UFL. (Unfunded Liability) Lastly, the District’s
Workers’ Comp was estimated slightly higher than our renewal rate saving the
District here as well.

6. Capital Improvement Projects
o Actual: $227.878
o DBudgeted: $211 300
o Variance:

o FKExplanation: The Marriott Meadows Project has moved forward, which was not
in the original budget; however, funding will reimburse the District this fiscal
year.

Summary and Recommendations
Recommendations:

> Continue to offset overspending in Equipment Maintenance by cutting other maintenance
line items.

o 4 Oracle NetSuite (Accounting Program) meetings

° 5 Sage Intacct (Accounting Program) meetings

° Interactive Meeting with Employee concerning Workers Comp and accornrmodations
o CSDA Meeting with Kevin Kiley

o Meeting with Tyler Technologies (Accounting Program)

°  Meeting with Odoo (Accounting Program)
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Date:

9/8/2025

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District 1

Balance Sheet
8/31/2025

ASSETS

Current Asseis
Imprest Fund (Petty Cash)
Cash Tills
First Foundation - Friends 501(c)(3)
First Foundation Bank
CLASS-Equipment Raserve
CLASS-Future Capital Construction
Placer County Treasure-General
Placer Co.- Equipment Repl Reserve
Placer Co.- Future Capital Construction
Placer Co - ADA Reserve
Less: Placer FMV offset
Placer Co. - Contingency Fund
Placer Co. - Arboretum Fund
Placer Co - Atwood Fund
Ptacer Co. - Atwood Equip Fund
Placer County Treasurer - City Trust
Accounts Receivable
Due From Other Governments
Due From Other Funds - Atwood
PCOE Receivables
ELOP Receivables
Lease Recievables - Current
Prepaid Expenses
Prepaid Liability Expense
Prepaid Workers Comp Insurance

Total Current Assets

Non-Current Assets
CEPPT (CalPERS) Trust
Lease Receivables

Total Non-Current Assets

Restricted Reserve Funds

Total Restricted Funds
Fixed Assets
Fixed Assets: Land
Fixed Assets: Structures
Fixed Assets: Equipment
Fixed Assets: Computer Equipment & Software
Fixed Assets: Vehicies
Fixed Assets: Office Furniture & Rec Equipment
Construction In Progress
Less: Accumulated Depreciation

Total Fixed Assets

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Pensions - Def Qutflows of Resources

TOTAL ASSETS

Current
YTD

500.00
130.00
21,005.73
373,184.00
503,267.62
503,267.62
542,643.77
280,580.72
726,559.52
23,008.75
(14,904.09)
70,000.00
156,613.73
524.42
1,496.08
199,767.52
34,739.33
59,667.06
2,020.08
30,969.00
35,400.00
35,293.00
266.75
80,043.00
88,975.88

3,614,019.49

649,439.94
36,823.00

636,262.94

0.00

1,970,546.12
11,192,210.76
3,928,266.23
70,252.13
438,473.65
290,954.92
542,990.69
(9,162,326.65)

9,271,367.85

709,123.00

709,123.00

14,280,773.28
-17-



LIABILITIES AND NET PROFIT

Current Liabilities
Deferred Civic Rec Revenue
Prepaid Revenue
Unearned Civic Rec A/R Offset
User Credits Payable
Stale Checks Liability
Refundable Liability (Refunds)
PGE Tru-up payable
Due to Other Funds - General
Gift Certificates Unearned
Gift Certificates - Not Purchased (Prizes)
Prepaid Newcastle Discovery Club Revenue
Compensated Absenses
Sales Tax Payable
Worker's Comp Payable
Lease Payable - Current

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
Lease Payable - Sterling Bank

Net OPEB Liability
Net Pension Liability

Total Long Term Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Pensions - Def Inflows of Resources
OPEB - Def Inflows
Deferred Inflows - Leases

Net Position
Investments in Fixed Assets
RFB: Reserved City Mitigation
GFB: Youth Assistance Fund
General Fund Balance
RFB: COVID Relief Funding
DFB: Annual Equip Replacement Reserv.
DFB: Annual Contingency Reserve
DFB: Designated for Future Capital Construction
RFB: Arboretum Grant Fund
RFB: Atwood Reserves
RFB: Atwood Equip Fund
RFB: 501(c){3) Fund
GFB: General Fund (ADA Reserve)
Net Profit (Loss)

Total Net Postion

TOTAL LIABILITY AND NET POSITION

Current
YTD

127,733.15
582.00
26,057.29
12,597 .47
860.96
88.00
5,847.00
2,020.08
69.90
364.00
7.844.00
210,349.69
87.00
6,006.61
127,000.00

$527,507.15

1,589,000.00
241,537.00
1,382,607.00

3,213,144.00

3,740,651.15

70,662.00
212,287.00
66,957.38

348,906.38

7,555,368.00
195,952.00
75,788.73
557,746.44
4,649.00
640,580.72
70,000.00
892,310.52
15,613.73
524.00
1,495.00
21,005.73
18,008.75
141,173.13

$10,190,215.75

$14,280,773.28
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4.4 Cover Sheet: Request for Authorization to Contract for
Accounting Software Implementation

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District (ARD/District) Finance Committee meeting,
Sept 2025.

The Issue

Shall the Auburn Area Recreation and Park District approve the Administrative Services
Manager authorization to contract with one of the three agencies below for our future
Accounting Program? '

Background

Over the past three years, the District has discussed plans to modernize its accounting system as
part of ARD’s broader goal of its Financial Sustainability Program. In alignment with this effort,
staff have conducted a comprehensive evaluation of five modern accounting software solutions,
and have narrowed down our selection to three:

+—-Odeo-Open-Seurce ERP
«Acumatica

» Tyler Technologies

o Sage Intacct

¢ Oracle NetSuite

Multiple meetings, product demonstrations, and pricing reviews have taken place to assess
functionality, cost-effectiveness, and long-term value to the District. All three platforms are
intuitive, cloud-based systems with scalable features to support the District’s financial operations
now and in the future.

District policy regarding the bidding of software programs such as these is as follows:

G. Exceptions to Competitive Bidding. Provisions requiring competitive bidding shall not apply to the
following instances:

4. When a purchase involves goods of a technical nature, where it would be difficult for a vendor to
bid on a standard set of specifications, the Purchasing Agent shall undertake a thorough review of
known products and a comparison of features that most closely meet the District’s need at the
least cost.

Staff is requesting authorization to proceed with contracting for a new accounting software
solution, with the following cost parameters:

» Implementation Cost: Not to exceed $45,000 (one-time) in fiscal year 2025-26.

-40-~



The Annual Subscription costs will be $25 - $30,000/year, with expected annual increases of
3 - 5%.

At this time, a final vendor has not been selected. This authorization will allow staff to
complete negotiations and proceed with procurement once a vendor is selected based on best
value to the District. This will also allow staff the recommended six months to implement
the new program.

Justification

o The current accounting program/system (Microsoft Great Plains) has been sunsetting for the
past 5 years; this year will be the last year of any type of program update, and Microsoft will
no longer support the program.

¢ An old program lends itself to easier online hacks.

+» The proposed systems offer modern reporting tools, automation, integration capabilities, and
scalability.

 This investment is a key component of the District’s long-term tracking for Financial
Sustainability efforts.

Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Finance Committee forward a positive recommendation for
approval to the Board of Directors, to authorize staff to contract with a qualified vendor for
accounting software, with total implementation costs not to exceed $45,000.

Attachments

None
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4.5 Cover Sheet - Amendment of the Obsolescence List

Auburn Area Recreation and Park District Finance Committee meeting, September 2025.

The Issue

Should the Auburn Recreation District (District) approve the 2025-2026 Updated Obsolescence
List (Equipment Reserves)?

Background
The Obsolescence List is integral to the Equipment Reserves, which fund the acquisition and

rehabilitation of assets. The District has proposed seven changes to the Obsolescence List for the
2025-2026 fiscal year.

Eight changes are proposed in 2025-2026

1. Commercial Refrigerator at CVCC: Deferred the purchase until 2026-27 (85,200)

2. Sheds for Facilities and Grounds: Removed from Obsolescence and combined with

Chargers for Equipment in Project List. ($20,000) for 2026-27.

Irrigation Pump for Recreation Park: Deferred the purchase until 2026-27 (580,000)

Sierra Pool Umbrella: Removed, have one in stock currently (51,020)

Sierra Pool Chlorine System: ADDED To replace part of old system +$36,000

Splash Pool Circulation Pump: Not needed this year, moving to next fiscal year.

($6,300)

7. Ridge Runner’s Field Scoreboard: Replacement costs will be covered by the General
Fund and is being moved to 2026-2027. (37,900)

A

Changes proposed for 2026-2027

1. Commercial Refrigerator at CVCC: Purchase a residential refrigerator instead of a
commercial one. ($1,700)

2. Irrigation Pump for Recreation Park: Increased acquisition cost to allow for larger
pump output and new steal protective box. +$20,000

Recommendation for the Board of Directors

The Finance Committee recommends forwarding this amendment with a positive
recommendation to the Board of Directors for review and approval of the updated Obsolescence
List for 2022-2026 through 2029-2030.

Fiscal Impact

* 2025-2026: Decrease of $76,520
o 2026-2027: Increase of $117,200
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Attachment

e S-year Obsolescence List
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DISCUSSION ITEMS:

1) County Mitigation Fund, $518,320

2) City Mitigation Fund, current balance $199,105, all funds allocated
3) California CLASS

4) Placer County Investment Report as of June 30, 2025

5) CEPPT Account Update Summary as of June 30, 2025
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Initial contribution (06/23/2021)
Additional contributions
Disbursements (or Transfers)
CEPPT expenses

Investment earnings

Total assets (06/23/2021-06/30/2025 = 4.02 years)

$68,089
$156,000
$0
($1,271)
$30,617

$253,435

$380,000
$0

$0
(82,838)
$18.843

$396,005

$448,089

$156,000
$0
($4,109)
$49,460

$649,440
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INEEVOR L T Y S v DV
Lers Gen T Invasimeant Hatums
Periods Ended June 30, 2025

CERBT Strategy 1
(Incepton Juns 1.2%%’7) $22,009,428,766  3.17%  7.00% 1235% 1235% 992% 7.97% 690%  568%

Benchmark 313% 687% 1197% 1197% 965% 7.73% 657% 530%

CERBT Strategy 2
(Incaption O mbem%ﬁ) $2,262,897 488 286% 536% 1062% 1062% 745% 537% 558%  6.54%

Benchmark 282%  528% 10.33% 10.33% 7.26%  519%  531%  6.29%
CERBT Strategy 3

(Inception January 1. 2012) $917,124,660 259% 411% 931% 931% 570% 367% 449% 5.01%

Benchmark 256% 404% 9.08% 9.08% 554% 354% 428%  4.76%

CEPPT Strategy 1

(inception October 1, $235,449,236 260% 551% 1072% 1072% 822%  5.60% - 5.44%
2019) '

Benchmark 257% 547% 1056% 10.56% 8.06%  542% - 5.32%

CEPPT Strategy 2

(inception January 1, $77,118,114 211% 366% 888% 888% 578% 2.63% - 2.89%
2020)

Benchmark 209% 362% 868% 868% 568%  250% - 2.77%
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Expected Return 5.4%

Standard Deviation 8.4%

. MSCI All Country World 37%
Global Equity Index IMI (Net) +5%
; Bloomberg U.S. 44%
Fixed Income Aggregate Bond Index 5%
Real Estate Investment Trusts FTSE EPRA/NAREIT 14%
(REITs) Developed Liquid Index (Net) +5%
Treasury Inflation Bloomberg US TIPS index, 5%
Protected Securities (TIPS) Series L +3%
Cash 91-Day Treasury Bill 2%
I T P T L S U o W L SR
POED FRICIOENON WOST ma8 Els

o Total all-inclusive cost of participation
~ Combines administrative, custodial, and investment fees
- Separate trust funds
- Self-funded, not-for-profit
~ Fee is applied daily to assets under management
¢ 8.5 basis points - CERBT
¢ 25 basis points - CEPPT

21%
5%

61%
+5%

9%
+5%

9%
+3%

+2%
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